

STATE OF MISSOURI VS VALENTINE, JASON		
DIV #:	CA#: 510666373	CAUSE#:
DESTINATION: GRAND JURY		
DEFENDANT INFORMATION		
42XX CASTLEMAN AVE Saint Louis, MO 63110		
PEDIGREE: RACE: B SEX: M	DOB: XX/XX/1979 AGE: 35	HGT: 5'07" WGT: 170
ID #s:	COMPLAINT#: 140060679	LID: 350601
ARREST#: 14/023959	DIST: SLMPD	OCN:
ALIASES:		
SSNs: XXX-XX-XXXX		

STATE OF MISSOURI)
CITY OF ST. LOUIS)ss

COMPLAINT

The Circuit Attorney of the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that

Count 1: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/3/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 2XX S Tucker (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 3, 2014 and December 31, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause an explosion at the St Louis City Justice Center, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter St. Louis City Justice Center Mysteriously Exploded 12/31/2014 #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 2014Riots. Free all my Niggas, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 2: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/6/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 6, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Get \$ Kill DW. Fukk Police. 12/31/2014. Kill a pig Night. \$\$\$\$\$. HAPPY NEW YEARS EVE 211MOB SHAWTOWN RIP LIL DROOP #VonderritMyers, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 3: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/6/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.016, in that on or between December 6, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter 12/31/14 Kill a pig night in Stl. #Ferguson #VonderritMyers 211MOB Shawtown #KillJeffRoorda #KillDW Fuck12 Happy New Years Eve. \$, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 4: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/6/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 6, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Kill a pig Night in St. Louis 12/31 2014 pick a side or stay. Home #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Rip Lil Droop Shawtown 211MOB, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 5: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/8/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 8, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting to twitter Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014 Fuck12 211MOB Shawtown Rip Lil Droop #VonderritMyers #Ferguson#Shaw, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 6: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/11/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 11, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Fukk the STLPOA Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014

#Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 2015 Riots Get \$, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 7: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/11/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 11, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to general public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Fukk 12 Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014 #Ferguson #VonderritMyers #NoJusticeNoChristmas Shawtown 211 Mob, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 8: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/14/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 14, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter All u Uncle Tom ASS NiggaZ Dead too Pick a side Bitch Kill A Pig Night 12/31/2014 #Shaw pic.twitter.com/J9kryyTemq #Ferguson #VonderritMyers, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 9: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/14/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 14, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Fuck 12 and u. PICK A sidE or die with em. #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB New Years Eve Massacre Kill a Pig Night 12/31/2014, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

Count 10: Making A Terrorist
Threat

(Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115

FROM 12/14/2014 **TO** 12/29/2014 **Place:** 19XX OLIVE ST (SCC 58010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 574.115, RSMo, committed the class C felony of making a terroristic threat, punishable upon conviction under 558.011 and 560.011, in that on or between December 14, 2014 and December 29, 2014, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly communicated to the public a threat to cause the death of police officers, an incident involving a danger to life, by posting on twitter Fuck12 the KKK and u if u haven't picked a side #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 12/31/3014 Kill A Pig Night, and the defendant did so for the purpose of frightening ten or more people.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Circuit Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

Jennifer M. Joyce
Circuit Attorney of the City of St. Louis,
State of Missouri

By _____(original signed)_____

Assistant Circuit Attorney

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

DATE: December 31, 2014

I, Richard Brown DSN 3996, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that Jason Valentine, a Black Male DOB: XX/XX/79 Age: 35, committed one or more criminal offense(s).

- | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| Count 1: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/3/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 2XX S Tucker
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 2: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/6/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 3: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/6/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 4: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/6/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 5: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/8/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 6: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/11/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 7: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/11/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 8: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/14/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 9: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/14/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |
| Count 10: Making A Terrorist Threat
FROM 12/14/2014 TO 12/29/2014 Place: 19XX OLIVE ST
58010) | (Class C FELONY) RSMo 574.115
(SCC |

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

The defendant admits to using the twitter user handle @jdstl314 and being the sole poster under that user handle. Through my investigation I was able to determine that the defendant posted at least nine threats to kill St Louis Metropolitan Police Department Officers. Defendant used the slang "pig" and "12" to describe police officers. "211MOB" is believed to have gang connotations. I was also able to determine that he posted a threat to cause an explosion at the St Louis City Justice Center. The St Louis City Justice Center has more than 10 people inside at any one time. The St Louis Police Department, which employs more than 10 police officers, considered these threats to be serious in nature, as the "kill a pig night 12/31/2014" gained momentum nationally.

On 12/3/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "St. Louis City Justice Center Mysteriously Exploded 12/31/2014 #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 2014Riots. Free all my Niggas".

On 12/6/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Get \$ Kill DW. Fukk Police. 12/31/2014. Kill a pig Night. \$\$\$\$\$. HAPPY NEW YEARS EVE 211MOB SHAWTOWN RIP LIL DROOP #VonderritMyers".

On 12/6/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "12/31/14 Kill a pig night in Stl. #Ferguson #VonderritMyers 211MOB Shawtown #KillJeffRoorda #KillDW Fuck12 Happy New Years Eve. \$".

On 12/6/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Kill a pig Night in St. Louis 12/31/2014 pick a side or stay. Home #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Rip Lil Droop Shawtown 211MOB".

On 12/8/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014 Fuck12 211MOB Shawtown Rip Lil Droop #VonderritMyers #Ferguson#Shaw".

On 12/11/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Fukk the STLPOA Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014 #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 2015 Riots Get \$".

On 12/11/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Fukk 12 Kill a pig Night 12/31/2014 #Ferguson #VonderritMyers #NoJusticeNoChristmas Shawtown 211Mob".

On 12/14/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "All u Uncle Tom ASS NiggaZ Dead too Pick a side Bitch Kill A Pig Night 12/31/2014 #Shaw pic.twitter.com/J9kryyTemq #Ferguson #VonderritMyers".

On 12/14/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Fuck 12 and u. PICK A sidE or die with em. #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB New Years Eve Massacre Kill a Pig Night 12/31/2014".

On 12/14/2014 defendant using user handle @jdstl314 posted to twitter "Fuck12 the KKK and u if u haven't picked a side #Ferguson #VonderritMyers Shawtown 211MOB 12/31/3014 Kill A Pig Night". The Defendant's user handle @jdstl314 was suspended by twitter on 12/29/2014.

Richard Brown DSN
3996

PRINT NAME

(originalSigned)

SIGNATURE

The defendant has the following prior conviction:

1222-CR02316 Aggravated Stalking and Violation of an Order of Protection Order. Defendant is currently on probation but in suspended status.